insurer was unable to meet its obligations. To further
analyse that risk, the value of protection purchased
is shown subdivided between those monolines that
were rated by S&P at ‘BBB– or above’ at 30 June
2011, and those that were ‘below BBB–’ (‘BBB–’
is the S&P cut-off for an investment grade
classification). The ‘Credit risk adjustment’ column
indicates the valuation adjustment taken against the
net exposures, and reflects our best estimate of the
likely loss of value on purchased protection arising
from the deterioration in creditworthiness of the
monolines. These valuation adjustments, which
reflect a measure of the irrecoverability of the
protection purchased, have been charged to the
income statement. During the first half of 2011, the
credit risk adjustment on derivative contracts with
monolines decreased as the exposures decreased.

HSBC’s exposure to derivative transactions entered into directly with monoline insurers

 Notional
  amount

 Net exposure
 before credit
 risk adjustment46

 Credit risk
 adjustment47

 Net exposure
 after credit
 risk adjustment

 US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m
At 30 June 2011
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties

Monolines – investment grade (BBB– or above) ..... 5,269 846  (85)  761
Monolines – sub-investment grade (below BBB–) .....   2,224 539   (372)  167

  7,493   1,385   (457)  928

At 30 June 2010
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties

Monolines – investment grade (BBB– or above) ..... 5,103 920 (92) 828
Monolines – sub-investment grade (below BBB–) ..... 2,464 751 (475) 276

 7,567 1,671 (567) 1,104

At 31 December 2010
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties

Monolines – investment grade (BBB– or above) ..... 5,179 876 (88) 788
Monolines – sub-investment grade (below BBB–) ..... 2,290 648 (431) 217

 7,469 1,524 (519) 1,005

For footnotes, see page 146.

The above table can be analysed as follows. At
30 June 2011, HSBC had derivative transactions
referenced to underlying securities with a notional
value of US$7.5bn (30 June 2010: US$7.6bn;
31 December 2010: US$7.5bn), whose value at
that date indicated a potential claim against the
protection purchased from the monolines of some
US$1.4bn (30 June 2010: US$1.7bn; 31 December
2010: US$1.5bn). On the basis of a credit assessment
of the monolines, a provision of US$457m has been
taken (30 June 2010: US$567m; 31 December 2010:

US$519m), leaving US$928m exposed (30 June

[…]

interest income of an incremental 25 basis points
parallel rise or fall in all yield curves worldwide at
the beginning of each quarter during the 12 months
from 1 July 2011. Assuming no management
actions, a sequence of such rises would increase

planned net interest income for the 12 months to
30 June 2012 by US$1,020m (to 31 December 2011:
US$882m), while a sequence of such falls would
decrease planned net interest income by US$1,618m
(to 31 December 2011: US$1,525m). These figures
incorporate the effect of any option features in the
underlying exposures.

Instead of assuming that all interest rates move
together, HSBC groups its interest rate exposures
into currency blocs whose rates are considered likely
to move together. The sensitivity of projected net
interest income, on this basis, is as follows:

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

 US dollar
 bloc

 Rest of
 Americas
 bloc

Hong Kong
 dollar
 bloc

Rest of
 Asia
 bloc

 Sterling
 bloc

 Euro
 bloc  Total

 US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m  US$m
Change in July 2011 to June 2012

projected net interest income arising
from a shift in yield curves at the
beginning of each quarter of:

+  25 basis points .....  237 2 223 242 430 (114) 1,020
–  25 basis points .....  (568) (6) (309) (196) (614) 75 (1,618)

Change in January 2011 to December
2011 projected net interest income
arising from a shift in yield curves
at the beginning of each quarter of:

+  25 basis points .....  164 72 191 245 292 (82) 882
–  25 basis points .....  (550) (68) (280) (143) (546) 62 (1,525)

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table
above are illustrative only and are based on
simplified scenarios. The limitations of this analysis
are discussed in the Appendix to Risk on page 153.

HSBC monitors the sensitivity of reported
reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly
basis by assessing the expected reduction in

valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash
flow hedges due to parallel movements of plus or
minus 100 basis points in all yield curves. The table
below describes the sensitivity of HSBC’s reported
reserves to these movements and the maximum and
minimum month-end figures during the period:

Sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements

Impact in the preceding 6 months

 US$m
 Maximum
 US$m

 Minimum
 US$m

At 30 June 2011
+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves ..... (5,889) (6,178) (5,889)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  (3.7%)  (3.9%)  (3.7%)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves ..... 6,081 6,329 6,081
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  3.8%  4.0%  3.8%

At 30 June 2010
+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves ..... (4,714)  (4,714)  (3,096)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  (3.5%)   (3.5%)   (2.3%)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves ..... 4,690  4,690  3,108
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  3.5%   3.5%   2.3%

At 31 December 2010
+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves ..... (6,162)  (6,162)  (4,549)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  (4.2%)   (4.2%)   (3.1%)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves ..... 6,174  6,174  4,604
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity .....  4.2%   4.2%   3.1%

H S B C  H O L D I N G S  P L C

Interim Management Report (continued)
Risk > Market risk / Operational risk / Reputational risk

140

The sensitivities are illustrative only and are
based on simplified scenarios. The table above
shows the potential sensitivity of reserves to
valuation changes in available-for-sale portfolios
and from cash flow hedges following the pro forma
movements in interest rates. These particular
exposures form only a part of the Group’s overall
interest rate exposures. The accounting treatment
under IFRSs of the Group’s remaining interest rate
exposures, while economically largely offsetting the